PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N			lame	Execution Date
Bohuslav Masek				09/25/2012
Hana Jirkova				09/25/2012
David Aisman				09/25/2012
Jiri Malina				09/25/2012
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Zapadoceska univerzita v Plzni				
Street Address:	Univerzitni 8			
City:	Plzen			
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	306 14			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number:		13662	3662188	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 9136479057				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 913 647-9050				
Email: mm@hoveywilliams.com				
Correspondent Name: Hovey Williams LLP / Thomas Van Hoozer Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000				
Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			44558; 6027.004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Thomas H. Van Hoozer	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment-TBF#page1.tif source=Assignment-TBF#page2.tif source=Assignment-TBF#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Bohuslav MAŠEK of K Vodárně 308, 331 51 Kaznějov, Czech Republic; Hana JIRKOVÁ of Stavbařů 212, 386 01 Strakonice, Czech Republic; David AIŠMAN of Janáčkova 12, 323 00 Plzeň, Czech Republic; and Jiři MALINA of U stadionu 149, 434 01 Most, Czech Republic; of have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in an

METHOD OF PRODUCTION OF PRESSED SHEET PARTS WITH INTEGRATED PREPARATION OF BLANKS OF NON-UNIFORM THICKNESS

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States ("said U.S. Application"), with said U.S. Application claiming priority of Czech Republic Application No. PV 2011-692, filed October 27, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Západočeská univerzita v Plzni, a Company/Corporation duly organized under the laws of Czech Republic, and having its principal place of business at Univerzitní 8, 306 14 Plzeň, Czech Republic, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said U.S. Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, Bohuslav MAŠEK, Hana JIRKOVÁ, David AIŠMAN, and Jiři MALINA, as co-inventors, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Západočeská univerzita v Plzni, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in said U.S. Application;
- (b) said U.S. Application;
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said U.S. Applications;

PATENT REEL: 029202 FRAME: 0269

٠,

(d) any and all Letters Patents of the United States of America which may issue from said
U.S. Applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and

(c) any and all reissues of said Letters Patents of the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Západočeská univerzita v Plzni for its own use and behoove, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor(s) further agree to execute all paperwork and provide any other requested, nonmonetary assistance in procuring, perfecting, enforcing, and/or defending Assignee's rights in the rights assigned herein.

Date: 21 9.2012

Bohuslav MAŠEK

Date: 2774.2012

Jackern

Hana JIRKOVÁ

Date: 25.1.2012

David AIŠMAN

Date: 21.4.2012

Jachina

Jiři MALINA

Západočeská univerzita v Plzni hereby declares it accepts the rights and property hereby assigned and transferred to it.

Západočeská univerzita v Plzni

By_ Ilona Mauritzová, PhD., Doc. PaeDr.

Date: 2572012